

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

NORTH STATE DELI, LLC d/b/a LUCKY'S DELICATESSEN, MOTHERS & SONS, LLC d/b/a MOTHERS & SONS TRATTORIA, MATEO TAPAS, L.L.C. d/b/a MATEO BAR DE TAPAS, SAINT JAMES SHELLFISH LLC d/b/a SAINT JAMES SEAFOOD, CALAMARI ENTERPRISES, INC. d/b/a PARIZADE, BIN 54, LLC d/b/a BIN 54, ARYA, INC. d/b/a CITY KITCHEN and VILLAGE BURGER, GRASSHOPPER LLC d/b/a NASHER CAFE, VERDE CAFE INCORPORATED d/b/a LOCAL 22, FLOGA, INC. d/b/a KIPOS GREEK TAVERNA, KUZINA, LLC d/b/a GOLDEN FLEECE, VIN ROUGE, INC. d/b/a VIN ROUGE, KIPOS ROSE GARDEN CLUB LLC d/b/a ROSEWATER, and GIRA SOLE, INC. d/b/a FARM TABLE and GATEHOUSE TAVERN,

*Plaintiffs-
Appellees,*

v.

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY; THE CINCINNATI CASUALTY COMPANY; MORRIS INSURANCE AGENCY INC.; and DOES 1 THROUGH 20, INCLUSIVE,

*Defendants-
Appellants.*

From Durham County

NORTH CAROLINA RESTAURANT & LODGING ASSOCIATION AND RESTAURANT LAW CENTER, AND ANGUS BARN, INC. AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

I. RESTAURANTS SOUGHT INSURANCE COVERAGE TO SURVIVE UNPRECEDENTED HARDSHIP AND CONTINUE THEIR CRITICAL CONTRIBUTIONS TO NORTH CAROLINA’S ECONOMY AND CULTURE5

II. CINCINNATI’S ALL-RISK POLICY DOES NOT EXCLUDE COVERAGE FOR THE GOVERNMENT ORDERS OR VIRUS-RELATED LOSSES.....7

A. *Cincinnati’s Policies Are “All-Risk” Insurance Policies7*

B. *Cincinnati’s Policies Cover Virus-Related Losses.....10*

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brown’s Gym, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co., No. 20-CV-3113, at 50 (Pa. Ct. Common Pleas July 13, 2021)11

Integon Insurance Company v. Ward, 184 N.C. App.532, 646 S.E.2d 395 (Ct. App 2007).....9

Legal Sea Foods, LLC v. Strathmore Ins. Co., No. 1:20-cv-10850 (D. Mass.).....11, 13

Pan Am. World Airways Inc. v. Aetna Cas., 505 F.2d 989, 1001 (2d Cir. 1974).....11

State Capital Ins. Co. v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co., 318 N.C. 534, 538-39, 350 S.E.2d 66, 68 (1986)9

Studio 417, Inc. v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co., 478 F. Supp. 3d 794, 797 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 12, 2020).....8

Other Authorities

Anita Sharpe, Jon Dominick Querolo, *One-Third of U.S. Restaurants Face Permanent Closure This Year*, Bloomberg (July 31, 2020)7

Eric Amel et al., *Independent Restaurants Are a Nexus of Small Businesses in the United States and Drive Billions of Dollars of Economic Activity That Is at Risk of Being Lost Due to the COVID-19 Pandemic* (June 10, 2020).....6

Greater New York Mutual Insurance Company (“GNY”) Explanatory Memorandum, Response to Objection 1 Dated 4-30-201211
